
 
 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR MODEL:- HLWA10/15/20 INFRARED IP66 HEATER 
IMPORTANT: PLEASE READ THESE ASSEMBLY & OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE INSTALLATION.  

LEAVE A COPY FOR THE USER / MAINTENANCE ENGINEER FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.  
1. ELECTRICAL SAFETY 
WARNING! is the responsibility of the owner and the operator to read, understand and comply with the following:  

You must check all electrical products before use, to ensure that they are safe. You must inspect power cables, 
plugs, sockets and any other connectors for wear or damage. You must ensure that the risk of electric shock is 
minimised by the installation of appropriate safety devices. A Residual Current Circuit Breaker (RCCB) should be 
incorporated in the main distribution board. If in any doubt consult a qualified electrician.  
You must also read and understand the following instructions concerning electrical safety. 
 The Health & Safety at Work Act 1974 makes owners of electrical appliances responsible for the safe condition of those 

appliances and the safety of the appliance operators. If in any doubt about electrical safety, contact a qualified electrician. 
 Ensure that the insulation of all the cables on the appliance is undamaged and safe, before connecting it to the power supply.  
 Ensure that the cables are always protected against short circuit and overload. 
 Regularly inspect the power supply cables and plugs etc. for wear or damage and check all connections 

to ensure that none are loose. 
 Important: Ensure that the voltage marked on the appliance matches the power supply to be used and 

that a correctly rated fuse is fitted. 
 DO NOT pull or carry the appliance by the power cable. 
 DO NOT use worn or damaged cables, plugs or connectors. Immediately have any faulty item repaired or 

replaced by a qualified electrician. 
 Installation should always be carried out by a qualified electrician or a competent person in accordance 

with current electrical regulation 
 The unit should be protected by a suitably rated isolator and fuse or type 3 (also known as type C) mcb. 

An inrush current (initial current through the filament) can be expected at switch on. This current can be 
as high as 12 times the normal operating current, lasting around 20 milliseconds. This effect can also 
vary depending on temperature. In extreme cases, a type D breaker may be required. 

 This heater is IP66 rated and is suitable for outdoor use. To maintain the protection rating all 
connections to the mains must be done with a minimum of IP66 equipment. 

 The mains lead is made from high temperature cable, not a standard PVC cable and as such should not 
be replaced without consulting a suitable qualified electrician. 

 Ensure that the mounting bracket is adequately earthed. 
 Use of an extension cord is not recommended. 
2. GENERAL SAFETY 
 Remove all packaging and store it away from children, check the package and heater for visible damage or tampering. 
 Familiarise yourself with the applications and limitations of the heater. 
 Ensure the heater is in good order and condition both physically and electrically before use. If in any 

doubt, do not use the unit and contact an electrician. 
 Only use recommended attachments and parts. To use unauthorised parts may be dangerous and will 

invalidate your warranty. 
 Check that the lamp guard is in place, undamaged and firmly attached. 
 Keep tools and other items away from the heater when it is in use. 
 Keep the work area clean and clear of unnecessary items. 
 Keep children and unauthorised persons away from the heater, as it gets very hot. 
 Disconnect from mains and allow to cool before moving or attempting any cleaning or maintenance. 
X DO NOT use in areas where hazardous vapours may be present. 
X DO NOT subject the heater lamps to exposure to water. The product is IP66 rated. 
X DO NOT locate the heater below the power outlet. 
X DO NOT move the heater whilst in operation or even when still warm. 
X DO NOT touch the heater lamp, even when cold. 
X DO NOT disassemble the heater for any reason. This heater must be checked by qualified personnel only. 
X DO NOT use this heater to perform a task for which it has not been designed. 
 WARNING! If a fuse blows, ensure it is replaced with an identical fuse type and rating. 
 If removed from its mounting position when not in use, store the heater carefully in a safe, dry, child proof location. 
 WARNING! Never touch the lamp directly with your fingers. Use a soft cloth otherwise the tube may get damaged. 
 WARNING! This heater is not equipped with a device to control the room temperature. Do not use this 

heater in a small room if it is occupied by people not capable of leaving the room on their own, unless 
constant supervision is provided.  

 WARNING! Ensure the heater is at least 1m from any object and there is no possibility of inflammable 
materials coming into contact. 

3. INTRODUCTION & SPECIFICATION 
This heater produces a totally dry heat, no condensation, no gas, no fumes and no smell. It reaches maximum 
heat output within seconds of being turned on and has a highly polished aluminium reflector for maximum 
heat efficiency. It adjusts horizontally through 90° while mounted. And is Ideal for industrial or domestic 
applications, IP66 rated. 

Model HLWA10 Series HLWA15-LV Series HLWA15 Series HLWA20 Series 

Power 1000W 1500W 1500W 2000W 
Input supply 230V 50Hz 4.3A 120V 60Hz 12.5A 230V 50Hz 6.5A 230V 50Hz 8.7A 

Dimensions (W x H x D) 480 x 125 x 125mm 480 x 125 x 125mm 480 x 125 x 125mm 480 x 125 x 125mm 
Mounting Bracket Stand Off 45mm 45mm 45mm 45mm 
Minimum Mounting Height 1.8m 1.8m 1.8m 1.8m 

 

4. MOUNTING INSTALLATION 
WALL MOUNTING (fig.1) 

 IMPORTANT! The following points should be noted: The heater 
should always have a minimum clearance of 500mm from a 
ceiling and at least 1000mm from any object. 
IMPORTANT! Ensure that the mounting surface is capable of 
supporting the weight of the heater. 
IMPORTANT! The heater should be mounted horizontally where 
possible or at a maximum angle of 35 degrees from the horizontal.  
IMPORTANT! The mounting bracket must be sufficiently earthed. 
Remove the wall mounting bracket from the heater by removing 
the two bolts from either end of the bracket. 
Before drilling, ensure that there are no wires or water pipes in the 
area where the heater is to be placed. 
Use the bracket as a template. Fix the metal bracket to the wall by 
means of the three holes and appropriate fixings (not supplied). 
Refit the heater back onto the bracket and secure with the two bolts. 
Adjust the angle of heater to direct heat where required, between 45° and 90° (see fig.1). 
PARASOL MOUNTING 
Ensure the heater is at least 500mm away from the canvas or material of the parasol. 
Bolt the supplied parasol clamp to the wall mounting bracket on the back of the heater. Bolt to 
one of the outer bracket holes so the parasol bracket will be central to the main bracket. 
Elevate the heater up to the correct height and tighten the parasol clamp around the parasol arm 
and secure in place. 
IMPORTANT! The Mains Cable must not touch or lie on the back of the heater. 
IMPORTANT! The mounting bracket must be sufficiently earthed. 

5. ELECTRICAL CONNECTION 
Please make sure you have read the Safety instructions and you are a suitably qualified electrician 
before continuing. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
UK ONLY – If connecting to a 13A Plug 
a) Connect the GREEN/YELLOW earth wire to the earth terminal ‘E’. 
b) Connect the BROWN live wire to the live terminal ‘L’. 
c) Connect the BLUE neutral wire to the neutral terminal ‘N’. 
d) After wiring, check that there are no bare wires, that all wires have been correctly connected, 
that the cable outer insulation extends beyond the cable restraint and that the restraint is tight. 
Connection to a Switched Fused Spur / Isolator. 
a)  Connect the GREEN/YELLOW earth wire to the earth connection. 
b) Connect the BROWN live wire to the live connection. 
c) Connect the BLUE neutral wire to the neutral connection’. 
d) After wiring, check that there are no bare wires, that all wires have been correctly connected, 
that the cable outer insulation extends beyond the cable restraints and that the restraint is tight. 
 

6. OPERATION 
Note: The infrared lamp in this heater is fragile as such it is important that it is not subjected to any 
unnecessary shocks or vibration and is not moved when it is in use. Wait till the heater has cooled down 
before moving. 
WARNING! Ensure you read, understand and apply the safety instructions in Section 1 before using 
the heater. 

- Ensure the heater is at least 1000mm from any object. The heater can be tilted from 45° to 90° set it to 
the required angle before switching the heater on. Adjust the heater angle by loosening the two bolts 
on the wall mounting bracket. Tighten the bolts again when the desired angle is reached. 

- Ensure that the mains supply is adequately protected and that the mounting bracket is earthed, then 
switch on. 

- Make sure the heater is disconnected from the mains supply before any cleaning is attempted. Also 
allow the heater to cool completely.  

- When the heater is no longer required, switch off and if possible unplug the unit. 
- Clean the exterior with a soft damp cloth. 
- To replace the lamp, contact your authorised dealer. 
- The mains lead is made from high temperature cable, not a standard PVC cable and as such should not 

be replaced without consulting a suitably qualified electrician.  

 
 
 

7. MAINTENANCE 
Note: Before examining or carrying out any maintenance ensure the heater has cooled down and is 
disconnected from the mains supply.  
The heater contains no moving parts and therefore very little maintenance is required other than to 
ensure that there is no excessive build-up of dust/dirt on the reflectors or emitters as this can cause 
overheating and premature emitter failure.  
To clean the appliance, turn off and disconnect from mains supply. Allow to cool, then wipe with a damp cloth. 
 

- LAMP REPLACEMENT 
Note: Before examining or carrying out any maintenance ensure the heater has cooled down and is 
disconnected from the mains supply. 

The lamp used in the fitting is robust and if knocks and shock vibrations are avoided, will last for around 5000 hours. 
 

TO REPLACE THE LAMP 
a) Disconnect the heater from the power supply by unplugging from the mains socket and wait until the 
body has cooled down. 
b) Remove both end caps by undoing the 2 socket head screws at each end. 
c) Remove the guard and lift out the end reflectors. 
d) Unclip the lamp from the spring clips at each end, allowing the lamp to move forward clear of the 
back reflector. 
e) Unclip the reflector from the heater casing. 
f) Disconnect the lamp wires from the terminals located in the electrical box on the rear of the heater, 
and then remove the lamp. 
g) Insert the wires of the new lamp through the holes in the heater body to the electrical box and 
reconnect them into the terminals. Ensure that the terminals are tightened correctly to make a good 
electrical connection. 
h) Re-assemble making sure all the parts are replaced and the guard is in position. 
 

WARNING! Failure to reassemble all the parts and use the guard will invalidate any remaining guarantee 
and may make the unit dangerous.  
SPARES 
Note: Spare are available from your distributer. 
 

Heater Model HLWA10 HLWA15-LV Series HLWA15 HLWA15B 

Lamp Code 64241001 64121572 64241525 64241525 
     

Heater Model HLWA15S HLWA15G HLWA15BG HLWA20BG 

Lamp Code 64241525 64231570 64231570 64242073 

 

 
This product conforms to EU Directive 2002/96/EC. 
This appliance bears the symbol of the crossed waste bin. This indicates that, at the end 
of its useful life, it must not be disposed of as domestic waste, but must be taken to a 
collection centre for waste electrical and electronic equipment. It is the user's 
responsibility to dispose of this appliance through the appropriate channels at the end 
of its useful life. Failure to do so may incur the penalties established by laws governing 
waste disposal. 

 
NOTE: It is our policy to continually improve products and as such we reserve the right to alter data, specifications 
and component parts without prior notice. 
IMPORTANT: No liability is accepted for incorrect use of this product. 
WARRANTY: Guarantee is 12 months from purchase date, proof of which will be required for any claim. 
  

Victory (UK) Ltd. (Heatlight Technology),    
     

  
-   

 

Victory (HeatLight Technology) 
Unit 3, Eastman Way, Hemel Hempstead 

HP2 7DU UK 
Tel: +44 (0) 1442 215200            Fax: +44 (0) 1442 210050 
 

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
 

Models: HLWA10, HLWA15, HLWA20 Ranges 
 

Short wave IP66 Infrared Fixed Heating Appliances 
 

The above models have been manufactured in accordance with the 
following Directives 

 
93/68/EEC CE Marking 

Directive 
2006/95/EC Low Voltage 

Directive 
2004/108/EC EMC 

Directive 
2002/96/EC WEEE 

Directive 
2002/95/EC RoHS 

Directive 
 

 

And the following harmonised standards 
 

BS EN 60335-1:2002 BS EN 60335-2-30:2009 

BS EN 55014-1:2006 + A1: 2009 BS EN 61000-6-30:2009 
 

Signed:  
Name: Alan Penman 
Position: Managing Director 
Date:  28

th
 October 2013 

IP66 

Marek
TextBox
sales in Poland
Drewart- Energy  www.drewart.com pl 



 
 

NOTICE DU RADIATEUR INFRAROUGE IP66 MODÈLE :- HLWA10/15/20 
IMPORTANT : VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE ET D'UTILISATION 
AVANT D'UTILISER L'APPAREIL. N'OUBLIEZ PAS DE CONSERVER UN EXEMPLAIRE POUR L'UTILISATEUR / 
TECHNICIEN D'ENTRETIEN POUR RÉFÉRENCE ULTÉRIEURE. 
1. SÉCURITÉ ÉLECTRIQUE 

AVERTISSEMENT ! Il incombe au propriétaire et à l'utilisateur de lire, de comprendre et de se conformer 
aux instructions suivantes : 
Vous devez contrôler tous les produits électriques, avant de les utiliser, pour vous assurer qu'ils ne 
présentent aucun danger. Vous devez examiner les câbles d'alimentation, les prises mâles et femelles et 
tous les autres connecteurs pour vous assurer qu'ils ne sont ni usés ni abîmés. Vous devez veiller à ce 
que le risque de décharge électrique soit minimisé en installant les dispositifs de sécurité appropriés. Un 
disjoncteur différentiel à courant résiduel doit être intégré à la carte de distribution principale. En cas de 
doute, consultez un électricien qualifié.  
Vous devez également lire et comprendre les instructions suivantes concernant la sécurité électrique. 

 La législation relative à la santé et à la sécurité rend les propriétaires d'appareils électriques 
responsables de la sûreté de ces appareils et de la sécurité des utilisateurs de ces appareils. En cas de 
doute sur la sûreté électrique, contactez un électricien qualifié. 

 Vérifiez que l'isolant de tous les câbles de l'appareil n'est pas abîmé et qu'il est sûr, avant de connecter 
l'alimentation électrique. 

 Vérifiez si les câbles sont toujours protégés contre les courts-circuits et la surcharge. 
 Examinez régulièrement les câbles d'alimentation électrique et les prises mâles, etc. pour vous assurer qu'ils 

ne sont ni usés ni abîmés et vérifiez toutes les connexions pour vous assurer qu'aucune n'est desserrée. 
 Important : Vérifiez si la tension indiquée sur l'appareil correspond à celle de l'alimentation électrique et 

si un fusible de calibre approprié est en place. 
 NE tirez NI NE portez l'appareil par le câble d'alimentation. 
 N'utilisez PAS de câbles, de prises mâles ou de connecteurs usés ou abîmés. Faites immédiatement 

réparer ou remplacer un élément défectueux par un électricien qualifié. 
 L'installation doit être toujours réalisée par un électricien qualifié ou une personne compétente, 

conformément à la réglementation électrique. 
 L'appareil doit être protégé par un isolant et un fusible de calibre approprié ou un microrupteur de type 

3 (également connu sous le nom de type C). Un courant d'appel (courant initial passant par le filament) 
peut être attendu à la mise sous tension. Ce courant peut atteindre 12 fois l'intensité de régime, durant 
environ 20 millisecondes. Cet effet peut également varier en fonction de la température. Dans des cas 
extrêmes, un disjoncteur de type D peut être requis. 

 Ce radiateur est conforme à l'indice de protection IP66 et peut être utilisé à l'extérieur. Pour assurer la 
conformité à l'indice de protection, toutes les connexions au secteur doivent être établies avec un 
minimum de matériel IP66. 

 Le cordon du secteur est constitué d'un câble haute température, pas un câble PVC standard et ne doit 
donc pas être remplacé sans consulter un électricien qualifié compétent. 

 Assurez-vous que le support de fixation est mis à la terre de manière appropriée. 
 Il est recommandé d'utiliser une rallonge. 

 

2. CONSIGNES GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ 

 Enlevez tout l'emballage et rangez-le à l'écart des enfants, examinez le carton et le radiateur pour 
déceler une altération ou des dommages visibles éventuels. 

 Familiarisez-vous avec les applications et les limitations du radiateur.  

 Assurez-vous que le radiateur est en bon état physique et électrique avant de l'utiliser. En cas de doute, 
n'utilisez pas l'appareil et contactez un électricien. 

 Utilisez seulement les pièces de fixation et les autres pièces recommandées. L'utilisation de pièces non 
autorisées peut être dangereuse et annulera votre garantie. 

 Vérifiez si la protection de la lampe est en place, qu'elle n'est pas abîmée et bien fixée. 

 Conservez les outils et tout autre matériel à l'écart du radiateur lorsque ce dernier est utilisé. 

 Maintenez la zone de travail propre et exempte de matériel inutile. 

 Tenez les enfants et les personnes non autorisées éloignés du radiateur, car il devient très chaud. 

 Déconnectez-le du secteur et laissez-le refroidir avant de le déplacer ou d'essayer de le nettoyer ou de l'entretenir. 

X N'utilisez PAS le radiateur dans des zones où des vapeurs dangereuses peuvent être présentes.  

X N'exposez PAS les lampes de radiateur à l'eau. Le produit est conforme à l'indice d'exposition IP66. 

X NE placez PAS le radiateur au-dessous la prise électrique. 

X NE déplacez PAS le radiateur lorsqu'il est en service ou même lorsqu'il est encore chaud. 

X NE touchez PAS la lampe du radiateur, même lorsqu'elle est froide.  

X NE démontez PAS le radiateur pour une raison quelconque. Ce radiateur doit être soumis à des 
contrôles uniquement par du personnel qualifié. 

X N'utilisez PAS ce radiateur pour réaliser une tâche pour laquelle il n'a pas été conçu.  

 AVERTISSEMENT ! Si un fusible saute, veillez à ce qu'il soit remplacé par un fusible de type et de 

calibre identique. 

 S'il est ôté de sa position de montage lorsqu'il n'est pas en service, rangez soigneusement le radiateur 
dans un endroit sec, sûr, à l'écart des enfants. 

 AVERTISSEMENT ! Ne touchez jamais la lampe directement avec les doigts. Utilisez un chiffon doux 
sinon cela risque d'abîmer le tube. 

 AVERTISSEMENT ! Ce radiateur n'est pas équipé d'un dispositif de régulation de la température de la 
pièce. N'utilisez pas ce radiateur dans une petite pièce si elle est occupée par des personnes qui ne 
peuvent pas quitter la pièce toutes seules, à moins qu'une surveillance constante soit assurée. 

 AVERTISSEMENT ! Assurez-vous que le radiateur se trouve à au moins 1 m d'un objet et qu'il n'y ait 
aucun risque de contact avec des matériaux inflammables. 

 

3. INTRODUCTION ET CARACTÉRISTIQUES 
Ce radiateur produit une chaleur totalement sèche, et ne génère pas de condensation, de gaz, de fumée 
ni d'odeur. Il atteint une puissance calorifique maximale en l'espace de quelques secondes de mise en 
marche et son réflecteur en aluminium poli brillant assure un rendement thermique maximal. Il s'ajuste 
horizontalement sur 90° lors du montage. Conforme à l'indice de protection IP66, il est idéal pour les 
applications industrielles ou domestiques. 
Modèle Série HLWA10 Série HLWA15-LV Série HLWA15 Série HLWA20 

Puissance 1000 W 1500 W 1500 W 2000 W 

Alimentation d'entrée 230 V 50 Hz 4,5 A 120 V 60 Hz 12,5A 230 V 50 Hz 6,5 A 230 V 50 Hz 8,5 A 

Dimensions (L x H x P) 480 x 125 x 125 mm 480 x 125 x 125 mm 480 x 125 x 125 mm 480 x 125 x 125 mm 

Distance de sécurité du support de fixation 45 mm 45 mm 45 mm 45 mm 

Hauteur de montage minimale 1,8 m 1,8 m 1,8 m 1,8 m 

4. MONTAGE/INSTALLATION 
MONTAGE MURAL (fig.1) 
IMPORTANT ! Il convient de prendre note des points suivants : Il faut 
toujours prévoir un dégagement minimum de 50 Cm depuis le 
plafond ou au moins 1 m depuis un objet;  
IMPORTANT ! Vérifiez si la surface de fixation peut soutenir le poids 
du radiateur. 
IMPORTANT ! Le radiateur doit être monté horizontalement dans la mesure 
du possible ou à un angle maximal de 35 degrés par rapport à l'horizontale.  
IMPORTANT ! Le support de fixation doit être suffisamment mis à la terre. 
Ôtez les deux boulons des deux côtés du support pour retirer le support de 
fixation mural du radiateur. 
Avant de percer, vérifiez qu'il n'y a aucun fil ou tuyau d'eau dans la zone où 
le radiateur doit être placé. 
Utilisez le support comme gabarit. Fixez le support métallique au mur 
en utilisant 
les trois trous et des fixations appropriées (non fournies).  
Réinstallez le radiateur sur le support et fixez au moyen des deux boulons. 
Réglez l'angle du radiateur pour orienter la chaleur au besoin, entre 45 °et 90 °(voir fig.1). 
MONTAGE AU PARASOL  
Veillez à ce que le radiateur se trouve à au moins 50 cm de la toile ou du matériau du parasol. 
3.2.1 Fixez le collier de serrage au parasol fourni au support mural situé au dos du radiateur, au moyen des 
boulons. Fixez à l'un des trous extérieurs du support afin que le collier de serrage du parasol soit au centre du 
support principal. 
3.2.2 Élevez le radiateur à la bonne hauteur et serrez le collier de serrage du parasol autour du parasol droit 
pour immobiliser le radiateur. 
IMPORTANT ! Le câble du secteur ne doit ni toucher ni reposer sur le dos du radiateur. 
IMPORTANT ! Le support de fixation doit être suffisamment mis à la terre. 
 

5. CONNEXION ÉLECTRIQUE 
Assurez-vous d'avoir lu les consignes de sécurité ; il importe que vous soyez électricien et ayez les qualifications 
requises avant de continuer. 

 
ROYAUME-UNI UNIQUEMENT – Pour une connexion à un prise mâle 13 A 
a) Connectez le fil de terre VERT/JAUNE à la borne de terre ‘E’. 
b) Connectez le fil sous tension MARRON à la borne sous tension ‘L’. 
c) Connectez le fil neutre BLEU à la borne neutre ‘N’. 
d) Après le câblage, vérifiez qu'il n'y a aucun fil nu, que tous les fils ont été connectés correctement, que l'isolant 

extérieur du câble se prolonge au-delà du dispositif de retenue du câble et que ce dernier est serré. 

Connexion à un interrupteur / sectionneur protégé par fusible. 
e) Connectez le fil de terre VERT/JAUNE à la mise à la terre. 
f) Connectez le fil sous tension MARRON à la connexion sous tension. 
g) Connectez le fil neutre BLEU à la connexion neutre. 
h) Après le câblage, vérifiez qu'il n'y a aucun fil nu, que tous les fils ont été connectés correctement, que 

l'isolant extérieur du câble se prolonge au-delà du dispositif de retenue du câble et que ce dernier est serré. 
 

6. UTILISATION  
Remarque : La lampe infrarouge de ce radiateur est fragile ; il est donc important de la protéger 
contre les vibrations ou les chocs inutiles et de ne pas déplacer le radiateur lorsqu'il est en service. 
Attendez que le radiateur ait refroidi avant de le déplacer. 
AVERTISSEMENT ! Veillez à lire, comprendre et appliquer les consignes de sécurité  de la Section 1 
avant d'utiliser le radiateur. 

- Vérifiez si le radiateur se trouve à au moins 1 m d'un objet quelconque. Le radiateur peut être 
incliné entre 45° et 90° ; ajustez-le à l'angle requis avant de mettre le radiateur en marche. Ajustez 
l'angle du radiateur en desserrant les deux boulons du support de fixation mural. Resserrez les 
boulons après avoir ajusté le radiateur à l'angle désiré. 

- Vérifiez si l'alimentation sur secteur est protégée de manière adéquate et si le support de fixation est 
mise à la terre, puis mettez le radiateur en marche. 

- Assurez-vous que le radiateur est déconnecté de l'alimentation sur secteur avant de procéder au 
nettoyage. Laissez également le radiateur refroidir complètement. 

- Lorsque le radiateur n'est plus requis, arrêtez-le et si possible, débranchez-le. 
- Nettoyez l'extérieur à l'aide d'un chiffon humide et doux.  
- Pour remplacer la lampe, contactez votre revendeur autorisé. 
- Le cordon du secteur est constitué d'un câble haute température, pas un câble PVC standard et ne 

doit donc pas être remplacé sans consulter un électricien qualifié compétent. 
7. ENTRETIEN  

Remarque : Avant d'examiner le radiateur ou de procéder à son entretien, assurez-vous qu'il a 
refroidi et qu'il est déconnecté du secteur. 
Le radiateur ne comporte aucune pièce mobile et par conséquent ne nécessite que très peu 
d'entretien, autre que s'assurer  que la poussière/saleté ne s'accumule pas excessivement sur les 
réflecteurs ou les émetteurs car cela peut provoquer la surchauffe et la défaillance prématurée de 
l'émetteur. Pour nettoyer l'appareil, arrêtez-le et déconnectez-le du secteur. Laissez-le refroidir puis 
essuyez-le à l'aide d'un chiffon humide. 

- REMPLACEMENT DE LA LAMPE 
Remarque : Avant d'examiner le radiateur ou de procéder à son entretien, assurez-vous qu'il a 
refroidi et qu'il est déconnecté du secteur. 
La lampe utilisée dans la douille est robuste et si les coups et les vibrations dues aux chocs sont 
évités, elle durera environ 5000 heures. 
 POUR REMPLACER LA LAMPE 
a) Déconnectez le radiateur du secteur en débranchant la prise du secteur et attendez que le corps du 

radiateur ait refroidi. 
b) Retirez les deux embouts en dévissant les 2 vis à tête creuse à chaque bout. 
c) Retirez la protection et soulevez les réflecteurs d'extrémité pour les enlever. 
d) Dégagez la lampe des clips à ressort à chaque bout, de manière à ce que la lampe puisse se présenter en 

avant et s'écarter du réflecteur arrière. 
e) Déclipsez le réflecteur du boîtier du radiateur. 
f) Déconnectez les fils de la lampe depuis les bornes dans le boîtier électrique à l'arrière du radiateur, puis 

retirez la lampe. 
g) Insérez les fils de la nouvelle lampe par les trous dans le corps du radiateur et acheminez-les jusqu'au boîtier 

électrique et reconnectez-les aux bornes. Vérifiez si les bornes sont serrées correctement pour assurer une 
bonne connexion électrique. 

h) Remontez le radiateur en vous assurant que tous les éléments sont reposés et que la protection est en 
place. 

 AVERTISSEMENT ! Le non-montage de tous les éléments et la non-utilisation de la protection annuleront la 
garantie restante et peut rendre l'appareil dangereux. 
 

8. PIÈCES DÉTACHÉES  

Remarque : Les pièces détachées sont disponibles auprès de votre distributeur. 

Veuillez indiquer les références suivantes de la lampe lors de votre demande de pièces détachées. 
 

Modèle de radiateur HLWA10 HLWA15-LV Série HLWA15 HLWA15B 

Référence de la lampe 64241001 64121572 64241525 64241525 
     

Modèle de radiateur HLWA15S HLWA15G HLWA15BG HLWA20BG 

Référence de la lampe 64241525 64231570 64231570 64242073 

 
 
 

 

Ce produit est conforme à la Directive européenne 2002/96/CE. 
Cet appareil porte le pictogramme de la poubelle sur roues barrée. Il indique qu'à la 
fin de sa vie utile, il ne doit pas être éliminé avec les ordures ménagères mais qu'il 
doit être déposé à un centre de collecte des équipements électriques et 
électroniques usagés. Il incombe à l'utilisateur d'éliminer cet appareil dans les filières 
appropriées, à la fin de sa vie utile. Le non-respect de ces prescriptions peut 
entraîner des pénalités prévues par les lois régissant l'élimination des déchets. 

Remarque : Notre politique vise à améliorer continuellement nos produits et par conséquent, nous nous 
réservons le droit de modifier les données, les spécifications et les pièces sans préavis.  
 
IMPORTANT : Nous déclinons toute responsabilité quant à l'utilisation incorrecte de ce produit. 
GARANTIE : La garantie est de 12 mois à compter de la date d'achat et un justificatif d'achat sera requis pour 
toute réclamation.

IP66 



                                                                                                                                  
 

Instrukcja dla grzejnika na podczerwień IP66 
MODEL: HLWA10/15/20 

Ostrzeżenie! Prosimy o uważne przeczytanie niniejszej instrukcji przed rozpoczęciem montażu oraz zachowanie jej w 
celu wykorzystania w przyszłości. Należy zwrócić uwagę na wymogi bezpieczeństwa pracy, ostrzeżenia i przestrogi. 
Należy używać urządzenia poprawnie i zgodnie z przeznaczeniem, w przeciwnym razie produkt może spowodować 
obrażenia ciała lub ulec uszkodzeniu i utracić gwarancję. 
1. ZASADY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA EKSPLOATACJI URZĄDZEŃ I  INSTALACJI ELEKTRYCZNYCH 
UWAGA! Obowiązkiem właściciela i osoby obsługującej jest przeczytanie instrukcji ze zrozumieniem i 
przestrzeganie następujących czynności: 
Przed użyciem należy sprawdzić wszystkie urządzenia elektryczne aby upewnić się, że są one bezpieczne. 
Należy sprawdzić przewody zasilające, wtyki, gniazda i inne złącza, czy nie są uszkodzone lub zużyte. Należy 
upewnić się, że dzięki instalacji odpowiednich urządzeń zabezpieczających ryzyko porażenia prądem 
elektrycznym jest zminimalizowane. Wyłącznik różnicowoprądowy (Residual Current Circuit  
Breaker - RCCB) powinien być włączony w rozdzielnicy głównej. W przypadku jakichkolwiek wątpliwości 
należy skonsultować się z wykwalifikowanym elektrykiem.  
Należy też przeczytać i zrozumieć poniższe instrukcje dotyczące zasad bezpieczeństwa eksploatacji 
urządzeń i instalacji elektrycznych. 

właściciele i użytkownicy urządzeń 
elektrycznych są odpowiedzialni za bezpieczny stan tych urządzeń i  bezpieczeństwo wszystkich ich 
użytkowników. W przypadku jakichkolwiek wątpliwości dotyczących bezpieczeństwa  należy skontaktować 
się z wykwalifikowanym elektrykiem. 
 Przed podłączeniem do zasilania należy upewnić się, że izolacja wszystkich kabli na urządzeniu jest 

nieuszkodzona i bezpieczna. 
 Należy się zawsze upewnić, że kable są zabezpieczone przed zwarciem i przeciążeniem. 
 Należy regularnie sprawdzać kable zasilające itp., czy nie są zużyte lub uszkodzone, wszystkie połączenia, 

aby upewnić się, że nie są luźne. 
 Uwaga: Należy upewnić się, że napięcie oznaczone na urządzeniu odpowiada zasilaniu, które będzie 

używane i że zamontowano właściwy bezpiecznik. 
 Nie należy trzymać ani ciągnąć urządzenia za kabel zasilający. 
 Nie należy używać zużytych lub uszkodzonych kabli, wtyczek ani łączników. Wadliwa instalacja powinna 

zostać natychmiast naprawiona lub wymieniona przez wykwalifikowanego elektryka. 
 Instalacje i naprawy powinny być zawsze wykonywane przez wykwalifikowanego elektryka lub inną 

kompetentną osobę zgodnie z regulacjami dotyczącymi prądu elektrycznego. 
 Urządzenie powinno być zabezpieczone odpowiednio dostosowaną izolacją i bezpiecznikiem lub 

wyłącznikiem instalacyjnym 3 typu (znanego również jako typ C) mcb. Należy oczekiwać prądu 
rozruchowego przy włączeniu. Może on być 12 krotnie wyższy od prądu działającego, trwającego około 
20 milisekund. Efekt ten może się zmieniać w zależności od temperatury. W skrajnych przypadkach może 
być wymagany przerywacz typu D. 

 Grzejnik posiada ocenę IP66 i nadaje się do użytku na zewnątrz. Aby zachować stopień zabezpieczenia 
wszystkie przyłączenia do sieci muszą być wykonane z oprzyrządowania minimum IP66. 

  Przewód zasilający jest wykonany z kabla odpornego na wysoką temperaturę, a nie ze standardowego 
kabla PVC i jako taki nie powinien być wymieniany bez konsultacji z wykwalifikowanym elektrykiem. 

 Należy sie upewnić, że wspornik jest odpowiednio uziemiony. 
 Wykorzystanie przedłużacza nie jest zalecane. 
 
2. OGÓLNE ZASADY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA 
 Należy usunąc wszystkie opakowania i przechowywać je z dala od dzieci, należy sprawdzić czy na 

opakowaniu grzejnika nie ma widocznych uszkodzeń. 
 Należy zapoznać się z zastosowaniem i przeciwwskazaniem grzejnika. 
 Przed użyciem należy upewnić się, że grzejnik jest w dobrym stanie, zarówno pod względem fizycznym 

jak i elektrycznym. W przypadku jakichkolwiek wątpliwości, nie należy korzystać z urządzenia i 
skontaktować się z elektrykiem. 

 Należy używać tylko zalecanych załączników i części. Korzystanie z nieautoryzowanych części może być 
niebezpieczne i spowodować unieważnienie gwarancji. 

 Należy sprawdzić czy osłona lampy jest na miejscu, czy jest nieuszkodzona i mocno przytwierdzona. 
 Gdy grzejnik jest używany  należy przechowywać narzędzia i inne elementy z dala od niego. 
 Miejsce pracy należy utrzymywać w czystości i wolne od niepotrzebnych przedmiotów. 
 Ze względu na osiąganie wysokiej temperatury, dzieci i osoby nieupoważnione powinny przebywać z 

dala od grzejnika. 
 Przed przystąpieniem do czyszczenia lub konserwacji należy grzejnik odłączyć od zasilania i pozostawić 

do ostygnięcia. 
X Nie stosować w miejscach narażonych na występowanie niebezpiecznych oparów. 
X Nie należy wystawiać grzejnika na działanie wody. Produkt posiada ocenę IP66. 
X Nie należy umiejscawiać grzejnika poniżej gniazdka. 
X Nie wolno przesuwać ani przenosić grzejnika podczas jego pracy, a nawet gdy jest wciąż ciepły. 
X Nie należy dotykać lampy nagrzewnicy nawet gdy jest zimna. 
X Nie należy rozmontowywać grzejnika pod żadnym pozorem. Grzejnik musi być kontrolowany wyłącznie 

przez wykwalifikowany personel. 
X Nie należy używać grzejnika do celów, do których nie został zaprojektowany. 
 OSTRZEŻENIE!  W przypadku przepalenia bezpiecznika należy się upewnić, że został on zastąpiony 

bezpiecznikiem identycznego typu i wartości. 

 Jeśli grzejnik został wymontowany gdy nie był używany, należy go przechowywać starannie w bezpiecznym, 
suchym miejscu z dala od dzieci. 

OSTRZEŻENIE!  Nigdy nie należy dotykać lampy bezpośrednio palcami. Należy używać miękkiej szmatki,  inaczej 
rurka  może ulec uszkodzeniu. 
OSTRZEŻENIE!  Ten grzejnik nie jest wyposażony w urządzenie do regulacji temperatury w pomieszczeniu. Nie 
należy używać grzejnika w małym pomieszczeniu, jeśli przebywają tam osoby nie będące w stanie  opuścić 
pomieszczenia samodzielnie, chyba że zapewniony jest stały nadzór. 
OSTRZEŻENIE! Należy się upewnić, że grzejnik umieszczony jest w odległości co najmniej 1m od każdego obiektu i 
nie ma kontaktu z materiałami łatwopalnymi.  
 
3. WSTĘP I DANE TECHNICZNE 
Grzejnik wytwarza całkowicie suche ciepło, bez kondensacji, nie wytwarza oparów, ani zapachów. Osiąga 
maksymalną moc cieplną w ciągu kilku sekund od włączenia. Ma wysoko polerowany aluminiowy odbłyśnik 
zapewniający maksymalną wydajność cieplną. Przy montowaniu można go wyregulować w poziomie o 90°.  Jest 
idealny dla zastosowań przemysłowych lub domowych, klasa wodoodporności IP66. 
 

Model Seria HLWA10  Seria HLWA15-LV Seria HLWA15  Seria HLWA20  

Moc 1000W 1500 W 1500W 2000W 

Napięcie wejściowe 230V 50Hz 4.5A 120V  60Hz  12.5A  230V 50Hz 6.5A 230V 50Hz 8.5A 

Wymiary  (Szerokość x Wysokość x 
Głębokość) 

480 x 125 x 
125mm 

480 x 125 x 
125mm 

480 x 125 x 
125mm 

480 x 125 x 
125mm 

Zalecana odleglość od ściany 45mm 45mm 45mm 45mm 

Minimalna wysokość montowania 1.8m 1.8m 1.8m 1.8m 

 

4. INSTALACJA I MONTAŻ 

Montaż na ścianie (rys. 1) 
WAŻNE! Należy zwrócić uwagę na poniższe punkty: minimalny 

odstęp grzejnika od sufitu to 500 mm i 1000 mm od każdego 
obiektu. 

WAŻNE! Upewnij się, że powierzchnia montażowa jest w stanie 
unieść ciężar grzejnika.  

WAŻNE! Jeśli to możliwe grzejnik powinien być montowany 
poziomo, lub pod maksymalnym kątem 35º od poziomu.  

WAŻNE! Wspornik musi być uziemiony. 
Należy usunąć z grzejnika ścienny uchwyt mocujący przez usunięcie 

dwóch śrub z obu końców wspornika.  
Przed rozpoczęciem wiercenia, upewnij się, że w obszarze instalowania 

grzejnika nie ma żadnych przewodów instalacyjnych, elektrycznych 
ani wodnych. 

Używając wspornika jako szablonu należy zaznaczyć miejsca otworów i za 
pomocą odpowiednich umocowań (brak w zestawie) przytwierdzić 
metalowy wspornik do ściany. 

Zamontować grzejnik z powrotem na wsporniku i zabezpieczyć za pomocą dwóch śrub. 
Ustawić kąt grzejnika kierując go bezpośrednio tam, gdzie działanie ciepła jest wymagane, pomiędzy 45° a 90° 

(patrz rys. 1). 
MONTAŻ PARASOLA 
Należy upewnić się, że grzejnik jest w odległości co najmniej 500 mm od materiału czaszy parasola. 
Następnie przyśrubować załączony zacisk parasola do uchwytu montażu ściennego z tyłu grzejnika. Przytwierdzić  

do jednego z zewnętrznych otworów wspornika tak, aby uchwyt parasola był ustawiony centralnie do 
wspornika głównego. 

Podnieść grzejnik do odpowiedniej wysokości, dokręcić zacisk parasola wokół ramienia parasola i zabezpieczyć. 
WAŻNE! Kabel zasilający nie może dotykać tyłu grzejnika. 
WAŻNE! Wspornik musi być uziemiony. 
 

5. PODŁĄCZENIE ELEKTRYCZNE 
Urządzenie powinno być instalowane przez wykwalifikowanego elektryka, zgodnie z aktualnie obowiązującymi 

przepisami IEEE, lokalnymi i ubezpieczeniowymi.  
Te modele zaprojektowane są do zasilania z sieci jednofazowej prądu zmiennego 220-240 V (110 – 120 V dla USA).  
 

Dotyczy tylko Wielkiej Brytanii - przy podłączeniu do wtyczki 13A 
a) Podłącz zielono-żółty przewód masowy do ziemnego zacisku "E". 
b) Podłącz brązowy przewód fazowy do zacisku liniowego "L". 
c) Podłącz niebieski przewód neutralny do zacisku neutralnego "N". 
d) Po instalacji elektrycznej należy sprawdzić, czy nie ma niezabezpieczonych przewodów, czy wszystkie przewody 

są prawidłowo podłączone, czy końcówki kabli wystające poza zaciski są zaizolowane i czy zaciski są mocne. 
Podłączenie do wyłącznika  
Wyłącznik odcinający, z odległością pomiędzy biegunami wynoszącą co najmniej 3 mm, musi być podłączony do 

uziemienia. Wyłącznik ten należy instalować w pomieszczeniu, 
a w przypadku instalacji na zewnątrz, musi posiadać odpowiednią kasę wodoodporności IP. 
Urządzenie należy zasilać poprzez wyłącznik różnicowy o znamionowym prądzie zadziałania nie przekraczającym 30 mA. 
Urządzenie należy podłączyć do gniazda sieciowego ze stykiem uziemienia. 
Uwaga: Zawsze sprawdzać, czy uchwyt kabla jest mocno zaciśnięty. 

 
 
 

6. DZIAŁANIE 
Uwaga: podczerwona lampa w nagrzewnicy jest tak krucha, że bardzo ważne jest to, aby nie poddawano jej 

niepotrzebnym wstrząsom ani wibracjom oraz aby nie przemieszczać jej gdy jest w użyciu. Zanim zostanie 
przeniesiona w inne miejsce należy poczekać aż grzejnik ostygnie. 

UWAGA! Przed użyciem grzejnika należy, przeczytać, zrozumieć i zastosować się do instrukcji bezpieczeństwa  
opisanych w punkcie 1. 

– Upewnij się, że grzejnik jest co najmniej 1000 mm (1 m) od dowolnego obiektu. Grzejnik można ustawić w 
nachyleniu od 45 ° do 90 °. Należy to zrobić przed włączeniem go. Należy ustawić kąt grzejnika odkręcając dwie 
śruby na uchwycie montażu ściennego. Dokręcić śruby ponownie, gdy żądany kąt zostanie ustawiony. 

– Należy się upewnić, że główne zasilanie jest odpowiednio zabezpieczone i że wspornik jest uziemiony, następnie włączyć. 
– Przed rozpoczęciem czyszczenia lub konserwacji należy się upewnić, że grzejnik jest odłączony od zasilania. Przed 

rozpoczęciem jakichkolwiek prac związanych z grzejnikiem, należy poczekać do momentu całkowitego 
ostudzenia elementów grzewczych i obudowy. 

– Gdy grzejnik nie jest już potrzebny, należy go wyłączyć, a jeśli to możliwe, należy również odłączyć urządzenie od kontaktu. 
– Oczyścić zewnętrzną powierzchnię miękką, wilgotną szmatką. 
– Aby wymienić lampę, należy skontaktować się z autoryzowanym dealerem. 
– Przewód zasilający jest wykonany z kabla odpornego na wysoką temperaturę, a nie z PVC, jak standardowe kable 

i jako taki nie powinien być wymieniany bez konsultacji z odpowiednio wykwalifikowanym elektrykiem. 
7. KONSERWACJA 
OSTRZEŻENIE: Przed rozpoczęciem czyszczenia lub konserwacji grzejnika należy najpierw upewnić się czy grzejnik  
jest wystudzony i odłączony od sieci zasilającej. 
Ponieważ urządzenie nie posiada części ruchomych, poza czyszczeniem i wymianą elementów grzewczych, 
czynności serwisowe ograniczone są do absolutnego minimum. Nie mniej jednak jest szczególnie ważne, aby nie 
eksploatować grzejnika z mocno zakurzonymi lub zabrudzonymi elementami 
grzewczymi, ponieważ może to spowodować ich przegrzanie i uszkodzenie.  
Przed przystąpieniem do sprawdzenia lub przeprowadzenia jakichkolwiek czynności konserwacyjnych należy się 
upewnić czy grzejnik ostygł i jest odłączony od sieci, następnie wytrzeć wilgotną ściereczką. 
WYMIANA LAMP 
Uwaga: Przed przystąpieniem do przeglądu lub przeprowadzenia jakichkolwiek czynności konserwacyjnych należy 
się upewnić że grzejnik ostygł i jest odłączony od sieci. 
Lampy stosowane w montażu są trwałe. Należy unikać wstrząsów i wibracji, a ich żywotnośc wystarczy na około 
5000 godzin pracy. 
 

Aby wymienić lampę należy: 
a) Odłączyć grzejnik od sieci elektrycznej i poczekać aż ostygnie. 
b) Usunąć boczne pokrywy lamp odkręcając 2 śruby na każdym końcu. 
c) Zdjąć osłonę i wyjąć skrajne odbłyśniki. 
d) Odczepić lampę z zacisków sprężynowych na każdym końcu i przesunąć ją do przodu, co da dostęp do tylnego 

odbłyśnika. 
e) Odczepić odbłyśnik od obudowy grzejnika. 
f) Odłączyć przewody lampy z zacisków znajdujących się w skrzynce z tyłu grzejnika, następnie wyjąć lampę. 
g) Wprowadzić przewody nowej lampy przez otwory w korpusie grzejnika do skrzynki elektrycznej i podłączyć je 

do zacisków. Upewnić się, że zaciski są dokręcone, aby połączenie elektryczne było prawidłowe. 
h) Ponownie zamontować wszystkie części upewniając się, że wszystkie części zostały wymienione, a osłona jest 

na swoim miejscu. 
 

OSTRZEŻENIE! Niewłaściwy montaż części i osłony unieważni pozostały okres gwarancji i może spowodować, że 
grzejnik stanie się niebezpieczny dla użytkownika. 
 

CZĘŚCI ZAMIENNE 
Uwaga: Części zamienne są dostępne u dystrybutora 
Przy zamawianiu części zamiennych należy podać następujące kody lamp. 

Model grzejnika HLWA10 HLWA15-LV Seria HLWA15 HLWA15B 

Kod lampy 64241001 64121572 64241525 64241525 
     

Model grzejnika HLWA15S HLWA15G HLWA15BG HLWA20BG 

Kod lampy 64241525 64231570 64231570 64242073 

 
 
 
 
Ten produkt jest zgodny z dyrektywą UE 2011/65/WE. 
Urządzenie nosi symbol przekreślonego kosza. Oznacza to, że pod koniec jego okresu 
użytkowania, nie należy go wyrzucać wraz z odpadami komunalnymi a obowiązkiem użytkownika 

jest przekazanie zużytego produktu do wyznaczonego punktu zbiórki  zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i 
elektronicznego. Nie zastosowanie się do tej dyrektywy może ponieść za sobą sankcje ustanowione przez 
przepisy regulujące sposób  postępowania z odpadami. 

 
 
 

 
UWAGA: Naszą polityką jest ciągłe doskonalenie produktów, wobec czego mamy prawo zmieniać dane, 

specyfikacje i części składowe bez uprzedniego powiadomienia. 
WAŻNE: Firma nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za nieprawidłowe wykorzystanie tego produktu. 
GWARANCJA: Gwarancja wynosi 12 miesięcy od daty zakupu i jest dowodem, który będzie wymagany przy 

składaniu jakichkolwiek roszczeń. 

Rys. 1 
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